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INVESTORS’ LETTER 
 
Dear Valued Investor, 
 
Greetings from Principal Asset Management Berhad (“Principal Malaysia”) and thank you for investing 
with us! 
 
We are pleased to bring you a copy of the Quarterly Fund Report of the Principal Global Preferred 
Securities Fund for the financial period ended 31 July 2025. You may also download this report from 
our website at www.principal.com.my. 
 
We are proud of our 2025 achievements, made possible by your trust. These include being recognised 
as Asset Management Company of the Year (Malaysia) by The Asset Triple A Sustainable Investing 
Awards, receiving EPF's Best International Equity Fund Manager award for our MSCI EM Latin America 
performance, and sweeping various categories at the LSEG Lipper Fund Awards 2025.  
 
Adding to this impressive roster, we were honoured to receive three prestigious awards at Alpha 
Southeast Asia's 16th Fund Management Awards 2025 and clinched seven awards at the FSMOne 
Recommended Unit Trusts Awards Ceremony 2025/26, further cementing our commitment to 
delivering exceptional investment solutions. 
 
Building on our recent achievements, Principal Malaysia was the recipient of over 30 prestigious awards 
throughout 2024, spanning categories from fund performance and asset management excellence to 
ESG leadership and digital innovation. For the complete list of awards, please visit: 
https://www.principal.com.my/en/awards-recognition/my 
 
Digital innovation is central to our strategy, as we use data and technology to develop the right solutions 
for you. We will continue to advance our digital capabilities to provide easy access to your investment 
portfolio and enable you to carry out transactions seamlessly. Please continue to check out our website 
(www.principal.com.my), like our Facebook page (@PrincipalMalaysia), follow us on our Instagram 
account (@principalmalaysia), and LinkedIn page (Principal Malaysia) for the latest updates, market 
insights and investment articles. 
 
We appreciate your continuous support and the trust you place in us. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
for Principal Asset Management Berhad 
 
 
Munirah Khairuddin 
Chief Executive Officer & Head of Principal Asset Management Berhad (Group of Companies), 
and Managing Director Strategic Distribution & Institutional Client Relations 
(Southeast Asia & Global Shariah) 
Non-Independent Executive Director 
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MANAGER’S REPORT 

 
FUND OBJECTIVE AND POLICY 

 
What is the investment objective of the Fund? 
The Fund aims to achieve income and capital appreciation primarily through investment in preferred 
securities. 
 
Has the Fund achieved its objective? 
The Fund is in line with its objective of achieving income and capital growth primarily through investment 
in preferred securities. 
 
What are the Fund investment policy and principal investment strategy? 
The Fund is a feeder fund and it invests in a single collective investment scheme, i.e. Principal Global 
Investors Fund – Preferred Securities Fund (the “Target Fund”). The Manager will monitor the 
investment objective of the Target Fund to ensure that it is in line with the investment objective of the 
Fund. 
 
In order to achieve its investment objective, the Fund will invest at least 95% of its Net Asset Value 
(“NAV”) in the Target Fund; a Undertakings for Collective Investment in Transferable Securities 
(“UCITS”) domiciled in Ireland and established on 22 April 2003. The Fund will invest in Class I Income 
United States Dollar (“USD”) of the Target Fund, which is a share class denominated in USD with 
income distribution established on 15 January 2013. The Fund will also maintain up to 5% of its NAV 
in liquid assets. 
 
Information on the Target Fund: 

Target Fund Manager : Principal Global Investors (Ireland) Limited 

Investment Adviser : Principal Global Investors, LLC 

Sub Investment Adviser : Spectrum Asset Management, Inc 

Regulatory authority : Central Bank of Ireland 
 
The Target Fund is a Dublin based UCITS that invest primarily in a portfolio of USD denominated 
preferred securities and debt securities. 
 
Asset Allocation 
▪ At least 95% of NAV will be invested in the Target Fund; and 
▪ Up to 5% NAV will be invested in liquid assets for liquidity purposes. 
 
The Fund is a feeder fund that invests at least 95% of its NAV into the Target Fund. Hence, the Target 
Fund manager will employ a risk management process which combines financial techniques and 
instruments to manage at any time the risk of various positions and their contribution to the overall risk 
of the Target Fund’s portfolio.  
 
Base Currency 
USD 
 
Fund category/type 
Wholesale Fund (Feeder Fund)/Income. 
 
When was the Fund launched? 

Name of Class Launch Date 

Class USD 11 January 2017 

Class MYR 11 January 2017 

Class MYR-Hedged (“MYR-H”) 30 March 2017 
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FUND OBJECTIVE AND POLICY (CONTINUED) 
 
What was the size of the Fund as at 31 July 2025? 
USD6.10 million (9.08 million units) 
 
What is the Fund’s benchmark? 
The Fund adheres to the benchmark of the Target Fund for performance comparison. The Target Fund 
is managed without reference to a particular benchmark.  
 
Currently, the performance comparator index of the Target Fund for performance comparison is 
Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Corporate Index. 
 
What is the Fund distribution policy?    
Quarterly, depending on the availability of realised income and/or realised gains and at the Manager’s 
discretion. The Manager has the right to make provisions for reserves in respect of distribution of the 
Class. If the income available is too small or insignificant, any distribution may not be of benefit to unit 
holders as the total cost to be incurred in any such distribution may be higher than the amount for 
distribution. The Manager has the discretion to decide on the amount to be distributed to the unit 
holders. The Manager also has the discretion to make income distribution on an ad-hoc basis, taking 
into consideration the level of its realised income and/or realised gains, as well as the performance of 
the Fund. 
 
What was the net income distribution for the financial period from 1 May 2025 to 31 July 2025? 
The Fund distributed a total net income of USD0.05 to unit holders during the financial period from 1 
May 2025 to 31 July 2025. 
 

Date 
NAV per unit 

(before distribution)  
NAV per unit 

(after distribution) 
 USD  USD 
Distribution on 04 June 2025    
Class MYR 0.2193  0.2176 
Class MYR-H 0.1923  0.1908 
Class USD 0.9603  0.9527 
 
Breakdown of distribution were as follows: 
 

   31.07.2025    31.07.2024 
 USD %  USD % 

Source of distribution  
 

  

Distribution out of current period’s 
income 49,059 100.00  42,831 100.00 

Distribution out of prior period's 
income/capital  - -  - - 

Total 49,059 100.00  42,831 100.00 

 
PERFORMANCE DATA 
 
Details of portfolio composition of the Fund for the last three unaudited financial periods were as follows: 
 

 31.07.2025  31.07.2024  31.07.2023 

 %  %  % 

Collective investment scheme 98.53  98.64  99.04  

Cash and other assets 1.73  1.62  1.63  

Liabilities (0.26)  (0.26)  (0.67)  

 100.00  100.00  100.00 
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PERFORMANCE DATA (CONTINUED) 
 
Performance details of the Fund for the last three unaudited financial periods were as follows: 
 

 31.07.2025  31.07.2024  31.07.2023 

NAV (USD Million)      

   -  Class MYR 0.62  1.23  0.74  

   -  Class MYR-H 0.17  0.29  0.35  

   -  Class USD 5.31  5.46  4.27  

Units in circulation (Million)      

   -  Class MYR 2.76  5.70  3.66  

   -  Class MYR-H 0.86  1.61  2.00  

   -  Class USD 5.45  5.78  4.80  

NAV per unit (USD)      

   -  Class MYR 0.2226  0.2154  0.2026  

   -  Class MYR-H 0.1932  0.1777  0.1746  

   -  Class USD 0.9747  0.9435  0.8874  
 

 
01.05.2025  

to 31.07.2025   
01.05.2024  

to 31.07.2024   
01.05.2023  

to 31.07.2023  

Highest NAV per unit (USD)      

   -  Class MYR 0.2226  0.2154  0.2027  

   -  Class MYR-H 0.1950  0.1777  0.1778  

   -  Class USD 0.9747  0.9435  0.8875  

Lowest NAV per unit (USD)      

   -  Class MYR 0.2163  0.2101  0.1994  

   -  Class MYR-H 0.1880  0.1686  0.1664  

   -  Class USD 0.9473  0.9200  0.8731  

Total return (%)      

   -  Class MYR 2.42  (0.68)  2.75  

   -  Class MYR-H 3.00  2.52  0.60  

   -  Class USD 3.71  3.25  1.74  

Capital growth (%)      

   -  Class MYR 1.63  (1.38)  1.63  

   -  Class MYR-H 2.20  1.81  (0.57)  

   -  Class USD 2.89  2.54  0.52  

Income distribution (%)      

   -  Class MYR 0.78  0.71  1.10  

   -  Class MYR-H 0.79  0.70  1.18  

   -  Class USD 0.80  0.69  1.22  
 

Total Expense Ratio (“TER”) (%) ^ 0.30  0.31   0.32 

Portfolio Turnover Ratio (“PTR”) (times) # 0.13  0.08   0.02 
 
^ During the financial period under review, the Fund’s TER held steady within range, and decreased 

from 0.31% to 0.30%.  
 
# The Fund’s PTR increased from 0.08 times to 0.13 times as there were more trading activities during 

the financial period under review. 
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PERFORMANCE DATA (CONTINUED) 
 

 
01.05.2025  

to 31.07.2025   
01.05.2024  

to 31.07.2024   
01.05.2023  

to 31.07.2023  

Gross/Net distribution per unit (sen)      

Distribution on 4 June 2025      

   -  Class MYR 0.17  -  - 

   -  Class MYR-H 0.15  -  - 

   -  Class USD 0.76  -  - 

Distribution on 5 June 2024      

   -  Class MYR -  0.15  - 

   -  Class MYR-H -  0.12  - 

   -  Class USD -  0.64  - 

Distribution on 2 June 2023      

   -  Class MYR -  -  0.22 

   -  Class MYR-H -  -  0.20 

   -  Class USD -  -  0.67 
 
 31.07.2025 31.07.2024 31.07.2023 31.07.2022 31.07.2021 
 % % % % % 
Annual total return      
   -  Class MYR (1.02) 10.71 0.81 (4.95) 6.48 
   -  Class USD 6.55 8.66 (0.40) (9.89) 6.96 
      
(Launch date: 11 January 2017) 
 
Annual total return      
   -  Class MYR-H 4.12 6.00 (2.74) (8.93) 7.57 
      
(Launch date: 30 March 2017) 
 
Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future performance and that unit prices and investment returns may go down, 
as well as up. All performance figures for the financial period have been extracted from Lipper.  

 
MARKET REVIEW (1 MAY 2025 TO 31 JULY 2025) 
 
During the financia period, the preferred securities market was shaped by movements in US Treasury 
(“UST”) yields and issuer actions around fixed-to-reset structures. As benchmark yields remained 
elevated, many issuers opted to either redeem securities at par or allow coupon resets at higher rates. 
This led to a wave of redemptions, particularly among discounted securities, while reset structures 
provided a mechanism for income enhancement. The environment supported strong demand for 
preferreds, especially those with features tied to Treasury benchmarks, reinforcing their role as income-
generating instruments. 
 
In the broader fixed income market, the period saw a notable twist in the yield curve. Shorter-term 
Treasury yields declined modestly, while longer-term yields rose, reflecting mixed investor sentiment 
around inflation, fiscal policy, and global trade dynamics. Credit spreads generally tightened, supported 
by stable equity markets and expectations of future monetary easing. Real rates on the front end of the 
curve increased, suggesting market alignment with a cautious central bank stance amid ongoing tariff-
related inflation risks. Despite these pressures, breakeven inflation rates remained contained, 
indicating a relatively balanced outlook for inflation. 
 
Market conditions during this period highlighted the importance of structural features in both preferred 
and fixed income instruments. Securities with reset mechanisms and call options were particularly 
responsive to rate movements, while broader credit markets benefited from resilient investor sentiment. 
The interplay between issuer behavior, rate dynamics, and inflation expectations created a complex 
but constructive environment for income-focused segments of the market. 
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FUND PERFORMANCE 
 

 

 
3 months to 

31.07.2025 
6 months to 

31.07.2025 
1 year to 

31.07.2025 
3 years to 

31.07.2025 
5 years to 

31.07.2025 

Since 
inception to 

31.07.2025 
 % % % % % % 
Income Distribution       
-  Class MYR 0.78 1.52 3.11 9.51 17.34 26.82 
-  Class MYR-H 0.79 1.56 3.09 9.62 17.69 41.15 
-  Class USD 0.80 1.56 3.14 9.61 17.08 28.49 
Capital Growth       
-  Class MYR 1.63 (2.65) (4.01) 0.87 (4.72) (5.12) 
-  Class MYR-H 2.20 0.52 0.99 (2.08) (10.65) (17.65) 
-  Class USD 2.89 1.71 3.31 5.20 (5.07) (2.53) 
Total Return       
-  Class MYR 2.42 (1.17) (1.02) 10.47 11.80 20.33 
-  Class MYR-H 3.00 2.09 4.12 7.34 5.15 16.24 
-  Class USD 3.71 3.29 6.55 15.32 11.14 25.24 
Benchmark       
-  Class MYR 0.66 1.47 (1.30) 8.68 (0.78) 17.99 
-  Class MYR-H 1.84 6.05 6.32 13.41 (1.36) 21.86 
-  Class USD 1.84 6.05 6.32 13.41 (1.36) 23.70 
Average Total  
  Return       
-  Class MYR 9.96 (2.34) (1.02) 3.37 2.25 2.19 
-  Class MYR-H 12.44 4.26 4.12 2.39 1.01 1.82 
-  Class USD 15.56 6.75 6.55 4.86 2.13 2.67 
 
During the financial period under review, the Fund return positively and outperformed the relative 
benchmark, Class MYR, Class MYR-H, and Class USD increased by 2.42%, 3.00%, and 3.71% 
respectively.  
 
FUND PERFORMANCE (CONTINUED) 
 
Since inception 
 
CLASS MYR 
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FUND PERFORMANCE (CONTINUED) 
 
Since inception 
 
CLASS MYR-H 
 

 
 
CLASS USD  
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FUND PERFORMANCE (CONTINUED) 
 
Changes in NAV 
 

 31.07.2025  31.10.2024  Changes 

   Audited  % 

CLASS MYR      

      

NAV (USD Million) 0.62  0.63  (1.59) 

NAV/Unit (USD) 0.2226  0.2201  1.14 
 
CLASS MYR-H 
 

NAV (USD Million) 0.17  0.60  (71.67) 

NAV/Unit (USD) 0.1932  0.1890  2.22 
 
CLASS USD 
 

NAV (USD Million) 5.31  5.58  (4.84) 

NAV/Unit (USD) 0.9747  0.9639  1.12 
 
During the financial period under review, the fund’s NAV for Class MYR, Class MYR-H, and Class USD 
decreased by 1.59%, 71.67%, and 4.84%.  
 
In addition, the NAV per unit for Class MYR, Class MYR-H, and Class USD increased by 1.14%, 2.22%, 
and 1.12%.  
 
At the time of reporting, Class USD has the highest total NAV, stood at USD 5.31 million.  
 
Performance data represents the combined income and capital return as a result of holding units in the Fund for the specified 
length of time, based on NAV to NAV price. The performance data assumes that all earnings from the Fund are reinvested 
and are net of management and trustee fees. Past performance is not reflective of future performance and income distributions 
are not guaranteed. Unit prices and income distributions, if any, may fall and rise. All performance figures for the financial 
period have been extracted from Lipper.   

 
PORTFOLIO STRUCTURE 
 
Asset allocation 
 

 (% of NAV) 
31.07.2025 31.10.2024 

Audited 

Collective investment scheme 98.53 100.38 

Cash and other assets 1.73 2.05 

Liabilities (0.26)              (2.43) 

Total 100.00 100.00 

 
The fund was fully invested during the financial period under review. A minimal level of liquid assets 
was maintained primarily for redemption purposes. 
.  
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PORTFOLIO STRUCTURE (CONTINUED) 
 
Top 10 holdings of the Target Fund for the financial period ended: 
 

 % of NAV 

Top 10 holdings * 31.07.2025 

PGIF High Grade Capital Securities Fund 4.70 

Zurich Finance Ireland 2.70 
Enterprise Products Operating 2.30 

Toronto Dominion Bank 2.30 

Royal Bank of Canada 2.20 

Enbridge Inc 1.90 

Demeter Swiss Re 1.80 

MetLife Inc 1.80 

MetLife Cap X 1.60 

Liberty Mutual Group 1.40 

 

 % of NAV 

Top 10 holdings * 31.07.2024 

Zurich Finance Ireland 2.60 

Bank Of Nova Scotia 2.40 

Enterprise Products Operating 2.10 

HSBC Capital Funding 1.80 

Toronto Dominion Bank 1.70 

MetLife Inc 1.60 

Enbridge Inc 1.60 

Demeter Swiss Re 1.60 

Intesa SanPaolo SPA 1.60 
Nippon Life Insurance 1.60 

 
* As disclosed in Fund Fact Sheet. 
 
MARKET OUTLOOK* 
 
The outlook for preferred securities remains constructive, supported by a stable credit environment and 
favorable structural dynamics. Issuers are expected to continue utilizing fixed-to-refixed structures, 
which offer investors potential income uplift as coupons reset off elevated Treasury benchmarks. While 
there is a possibility of wider credit spreads due to macroeconomic uncertainties, this could lead to 
lower base rates, enhancing relative value for preferreds. The steepening of the yield curve is 
anticipated to benefit hybrid securities, particularly those with longer durations and reset features. 
Systemic risks in the financial sector are considered manageable, with banks and insurers maintaining 
strong balance sheets and capitalization levels. 
 
In the broader fixed income market, the outlook is shaped by a complex mix of inflation trends, fiscal 
policy shifts, and geopolitical developments. Although inflation is trending downward, the pace of 
decline has slowed, prompting expectations of a cautious approach to rate cuts. Tariff-related pressures 
and trade tensions, particularly involving China, may introduce volatility and a stagflationary tilt to the 
macro environment. Despite these headwinds, credit fundamentals across investment grade, high 
yield, and municipal sectors remain resilient, supported by healthy coverage ratios and manageable 
maturity profiles. Elevated yields and spread widening are creating opportunities for enhanced forward 
returns across various credit sectors. 
 
* This market outlook does not constitute an offer, invitation, commitment, advice or recommendation to make a purchase of 
any investment. The information given in this article represents the views of Principal Asset Management Berhad (“Principal 
Malaysia”) or based on data obtained from sources believed to be reliable by Principal Malaysia. Whilst every care has been 
taken in preparing this, Principal Malaysia makes no guarantee, representation or warranty and is under no circumstances 
liable for any loss or damage caused by reliance on, any opinion, advice or statement made in this market outlook. 
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INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 
The Fund will continue to remain fully invested in the Target Fund with minimal cash kept for liquidity 
purposes. 
 
SOFT COMMISSIONS AND REBATES 
 
Principal Asset Management Berhad (the “Manager”) and the Trustee will not retain any form of rebate 
or soft commission from, or otherwise share in any commission with, any broker in consideration for 
directing dealings in the investments of the Principal Malaysia Funds (“Funds”) unless the soft 
commission received is retained in the form of goods and services such as research and advisory 
services that assist in the decision making process relating to the Fund’s investments. All dealings with 
brokers are executed on best available terms. 
 
During the financial period under review, the Manager and Trustee did not receive any rebates from 
the brokers or dealers but the Manager has retained soft commission in the form of goods and services 
for the benefit of the Fund such as financial wire services and stock quotations system incidental 
toinvestment management of the Funds and there was no churning of trades. 
 
SECURITIES FINANCING TRANSACTIONS 

The Fund has not undertaken any securities lending or repurchase transactions during the financial 
period under review. 

STATE OF AFFAIR OF THE FUND 
 
There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Fund during the period and up to the 
date of Manager’s report, not otherwise disclosed in the financial statements. 
 
CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MATERIALLY AFFECT ANY INTEREST OF UNIT HOLDERS 
 
There were no circumstances that had materially affected the interest of the unit holders during the 
financial period under review. 
 
CROSS TRADE 
 
No cross-trade transactions have been carried out during the financial period under review. 
 
UNIT SPLIT 
 
No unit split exercise has been carried out during the financial period under review. 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 MAY 2025 TO 31 JULY 2025 
 

  
01.05.2025  

to 31.07.2025  
01.05.2024  

to 31.07.2024 

  USD  USD 

INCOME     
Dividend income   91,454   84,759 
Net gain on financial assets at fair value through 
  profit or loss   161,907   150,014 
Net gain on derivatives at fair value through profit  
  or loss   9,815   8,722 

Net gain on foreign exchange   107   26 

  263,283  243,521 

     

EXPENSES     

Management fee  23,726  24,446 

Trustee fee  474  489 

Audit fee  547  497 

Tax agent’s fee  271  349 

Other expenses  291  618 

  25,309  26,399 

     

PROFIT BEFORE DISTRIBUTION AND TAXATION  237,974  217,122 

     

Distribution:     

  - Class MYR   6,661   5,593 

  - Class MYR-H   1,286   1,890 

  - Class USD   41,112   35,348 

  49,059  42,831 

     

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION  188,915  174,291 

     

Taxation  -  - 

     
PROFIT AFTER TAXATION, REPRESENTING      
   TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE  
   FINANCIAL PERIOD  188,915  174,291 

     

Profit after taxation is made up as follows:      

  Realised amount  11,714  19,163 

  Unrealised amount  177,201  155,128 

  188,915   174,291 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
AS AT 31 JULY 2025 
 

  31.07.2025  31.10.2024 
    Audited 
  USD  USD 

     

ASSETS     
Cash and cash equivalents   77,397  77,590 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  6,007,629  6,835,454 
Amount due from Manager  10  10 
Amount due from Manager of collective  
  investment scheme     
  - Management fee rebate  27,682  25,516 
Tax recoverable  -  36,418 

TOTAL ASSETS  6,112,718  6,974,988 

     
LIABILITIES     
Derivative liabilities at fair value through profit or  
  loss  1,334  8,110 
Accrued management fee  7,938  8,831 
Amount due to Manager  -  142,718 
Amount due to Trustee   317  177 
Tax payable  80  - 
Other payables and accruals  5,952  5,673 

TOTAL LIABILITIES (EXCLUDING NET  
  ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS)  15,621  165,509 

     
NET ASSET VALUE OF THE FUND  6,097,097  6,809,479 

      
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT  
  HOLDERS  6,097,097  6,809,479 

     
FAIR VALUE OF OUTSTANDING UNITS     
   -  Class MYR   615,432   628,981 
   -  Class MYR-H   166,969   597,999 
   -  Class USD   5,314,696   5,582,499 

  6,097,097  6,809,479 

     
NUMBER OF UNITS IN CIRCULATION (UNITS)     
   -  Class MYR   2,764,521   2,857,809 
   -  Class MYR-H   864,022   3,164,681 
   -  Class USD   5,452,583   5,791,793 

  9,081,126  11,814,283 

     
NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT (USD)     
   -  Class MYR  0.2226  0.2201 
   -  Class MYR-H  0.1932  0.1890 
   -  Class USD  0.9747  0.9639 

     
NET ASSET VALUE PER UNIT IN RESPECTIVE  
  CURRENCIES     
   -  Class MYR  RM0.9488  RM0.9630 
   -  Class MYR-H  RM0.8235  RM0.8268 
   -  Class USD  USD9747  USD0.9639 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS 
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 MAY 2025 TO 31 JULY 2025 
 

  

01.05.2025 
to 31.07.2025  

01.05.2024 
to 31.07.2024 

  USD  USD 
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS  
  AT THE BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD  6,132,644  6,125,702 

     
Movement due to units created and cancelled during  
  the financial period:     

  Creation of units from applications     

 -  Class MYR   2,358   571,414 

 -  Class MYR-H   555,354   12,294 

 -  Class USD   104,833   229,081 

  662,545  812,789 

     

Creation of units from distributions     

 -  Class MYR   6,661   5.593 

 -  Class MYR-H   1,286   1,182 

 -  Class USD   41,112   34,144 

  49,059  40,919 

     

Cancellation of units     

 -  Class MYR   (264,007)  (157,592) 

 -  Class MYR-H   (566,243)  (5,192) 

 -  Class USD   (105,816)  (21,571) 

  (936,066)  (184,355) 

     

Total comprehensive income for the financial period  188,915  174,291 

      
NET ASSETS ATTRIBUTABLE TO UNIT HOLDERS  
  AT THE END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD  6,097,097  6,969,346 
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UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD FROM 1 MAY 2025 TO 31 JULY 2025 
 

  
01.05.2025 

to 31.07.2025  
01.05.2024 

to 31.07.2024 

  USD  USD 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES     
Proceeds from disposal of collective investment  
  scheme  885,001  145,000 

Purchase of collective investment scheme  (690,822)  (836,892) 

Dividend income received  91,454  84,759 

Management fee paid  (23,396)  (23,201) 

Management fee rebate received  5,343  5,326 

Trustee fee paid  (309)  (464) 

Payments for other fees and expenses  (291)  (2,454) 
Net realised gain/(loss) on forward foreign currency 
  contracts  13,238  (970) 
(Payment)/receipt of other foreign exchange  
  (loss)/gain  (8,664)  264 

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating 
activities  271,554  (628,632) 

     

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES     

Proceeds from units created  662,545  808,466 

Payments for cancellation of units  (936,066)  (186,142) 

Distribution paid  -  (1,693) 

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing 
activities  (273,521)  620,631 

     

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (1,967)  (8,001) 

Effects of foreign exchange differences  8,771  998 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the  
  financial period  70,593  82,069 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial   
  period  77,397  75,066 

     

Cash and cash equivalents comprises of:     

Bank balances  77,397  75,066 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of financial 
  period  77,397  75,066 
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DIRECTORY 
 
Head Office of the Manager 
Principal Asset Management Berhad (Company No.: 199401018399 (304078-K)) 
Level 32, Exchange 106,  
Lingkaran TRX,  
55188 Tun Razak Exchange, Kuala Lumpur, MALAYSIA. 
Tel: (03) 8680 8888 
 
Website 
www.principal.com 
 
E-mail address 
myservice@principal.com   
 
Customer Care Centre 
(03) 7723 7260 
 
Chat with us via WhatsApp 
(6016) 299 9792 
 
Trustee for the Principal Global Preferred Securities Fund 
HSBC (Malaysia) Trustee Berhad (Company No. 193701000084 (1281-T)) 
19th Floor, Menara IQ, Lingkaran TRX, 
55188 Tun Razak Exchange, Kuala Lumpur, MALAYSIA. 
Tel: (03) 2075 7800 
Fax: (03) 8894 2611 
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